

# CEMIG DISTRIBUIÇÃO S.A.

LISTED COMPANY - CNPJ: 06.981.180/0001-16 - NIRE: 31300020568

### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

# SUMMARY OF MINUTES OF THE 198<sup>TH</sup> MEETING

**Date, time and place:** June 12, 2014, at 10 a.m., at the head office.

Meeting Committee: Chair: Djalma Bastos de Morais;

Secretary: Anamaria Pugedo Frade Barros.

## **Summary of proceedings:**

- I Conflict of interest: The Board Members listed below stated they had no conflict of interest with the matters on the agenda of this meeting.
- II The Board approved the minutes of this meeting.

### III The Board authorized:

- a) Opening of Administrative Tender Proceedings for, and contracting of, rental of the real estate property owned by Forluz at Av. Barbacena 1200, Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, for sixty months, able to be extended for equal successive periods up to a limit of twenty years, by signature of amendments; and ratified all actions taken in this matter since March 1, 2014, i.e. the rental of the said property.
- b) Signature of the First Amendment to the Contract with Axxiom Soluções Tecnológicas S.A., to adapt the form of execution of the services of sustaining, updating and developing of the necessary developments in the GDIS System.
- c) Opening of Administrative Tender Proceedings for, and contracting of services of, in-person customer care, in approximately one hundred and fifty six Customer Care branches and in approximately one hundred and fifty three municipalities, and service of automated control and management of customer care service including both software and hardware, for approximately one hundred and fifty six branches and approximately six hundred and twenty *Cemig Fácil* customer service posts, for thirty six months, able to be extended for up to a total of sixty months.



- **IV** The Board nominated the employee Mirian Paula Ferreira Rodrigues to be a sitting member of the Board of Directors of Empresa Paraense de Transmissão de Energia S.A., to serve the remainder of the period of office, begun at the Annual General Meeting of April 19, 2013, from the date of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Stockholders that elects her until her duly elected successor is sworn in.
- V The Board ratified the nomination of the employee Mirian Paula Ferreira Rodrigues, as substitute member of the Board of Directors of STC Sistema de Transmissão Catarinense S.A., for a period of office of three years, from the Ordinary and Extraordinary General Meetings of Stockholders of April 11, 2014 until her duly elected successor is sworn in.
- VI Abstention: The Board member

Arcângelo Eustáquio Torres Queiroz

abstained from voting on the matter referred to in subclause 'c' of Item III above.

VII Unpaid leave: The Chair reported that the Board member

Luiz Augusto de Barros

had delivered correspondence to the Company formalizing his request for unpaid leave from the post of substitute member of this Board, for the period from June 16 to October 31, 2014, for private reasons.

**VIII Comment:** The Chair spoke on a subject of interest to the Company.

The following were present:

Board members:	Djalma Bastos de Morais,	Wando Pereira Borges,
	Arcângelo Eustáquio Torres Queiroz,	Bruno Magalhães Menicucci,
	Fuad Jorge Noman Filho,	Newton Brandão Ferraz Ramos,
	Guy Maria Villela Paschoal,	Paulo Sérgio Machado Ribeiro,
	João Camilo Penna,	Tarcísio Augusto Carneiro,
	Joaquim Francisco de Castro Neto,	Custódio Antonio de Mattos,
	José Pais Rangel,	Franklin Moreira Gonçalves,
	Paulo Roberto Reckziegel Guedes,	José Augusto Gomes Campos,
	Saulo Alves Pereira Junior,	Lauro Sérgio Vasconcelos David,
	Tadeu Barreto Guimarães,	Luiz Augusto de Barros,
		Marina Rosenthal Rocha;
Secretary:	Anamaria Pugedo Frade Barros.	

(Signed) Anamaria Pugedo Frade Barros

Registered at:

Commercial Board of the State of Minas Gerais I certify registry, under N°: 5877087, on September 27, 2016.

Receipt No: 16/574.391-3.

Marinely de Paula Bomfim – General Secretary.

Av. Barbacena 1200 Santo Agostinho 30190-131 Belo Horizonte, MG Brazil Tel.: +55 31 3506-5024 Fax +55 31 3506-5025